Deputy Registrars of Marriages, &c., appointed.

Registrar-General's Office,

Wellington, 2nd October, 1934.
TT is hereby notified that the undermentioned persons have been appointed to be the Deputies of the Registrars of Marriages and of Births and Deaths for the districts set respectively opposite their names, viz.:-

Name. District. Waimangaroa. Miss Bertha Elizabeth Lunn ... Norman Hunter Steele • • Heriot. . . Helensville. Charles Irvine G. G. HODGKINS, Deputy Registrar-General.

The Rural Intermediate Credit Act, 1927.—Appointment of District Intermediate Credit Supervisor and Chairman of District Board.

IT is hereby notified for public information that the Rural Intermediate Credit Board, acting in pursuance and exercise of the power and authority conferred upon it by section 14 of the Rural Intermediate Credit Act, 1927, and of all other powers and authorities it in that behalf enabling, has appointed

Algar Herbert Ihle,

District Public Trustee, Greymouth, to be District Intermediate Credit Supervisor for the Westland Rural Intermediate

Credit District in succession to Daniel Scannell:

And it is further notified that the Rural Intermediate Credit Board, acting in pursuance and exercise of the power conferred on it by paragraph 10 of the regulations made under the said Act, and published in the New Zealand Gazette of the 22nd day of December, 1927, and of all other powers it in that behalf enabling, has appointed the said

Algar Herbert Ihle

to be Chairman of the Westland District Rural Intermediate

Credit Board in succession to the said Daniel Scannell.

The appointment will take effect as from the 16th October,

Dated at Wellington, this 29th day of September, 1934.

W. BARR. Commissioner of Rural Intermediate Credit

The Rural Intermediate Credit Act, 1927.—Appointment of Member of District Rural Intermediate Credit Board.

IT is hereby notified for public information that the Rural Intermediate Credit Board, acting in pursuance and exercise of the authority conferred upon it by section 14 of the Rural Intermediate Credit Act, 1927, and all other powers and authorities it in that behalf enabling, has appointed

James Francis Quinn,

Commissioner of Crown Lands for the Canterbury Land District, to be a member of the North Canterbury District Rural Intermediate Credit Board in succession to Mr. William Stewart, who has been appointed Valuer-General.

Dated at Wellington, this 1st day of October, 1934.

E. O. HALES, Commissioner of Rural Intermediate Credit.

 $Defence\ Rifle\ Club\ disbanded.$

Wellington, 26th September, 1934. HIS Excellency the Governor-General has approved of the disbandment of the undermentioned Defence Rifle Club under section 43, Defence Act, 1909:

Waimate Defence Rifle Club,

with headquarters at Waimate.

Dated 19th September, 1934.

JOHN G. COBBE, Minister of Defence.

Excluding Land from the Heretaunga Development Scheme.

NOTICE is hereby given that pursuant to a resolution of the Native Land Settlement Board the lands mentioned in the Schedule hereto are no longer subject to the provisions of section 522 of the Native Land Act, 1931, and are excluded from the Heretaunga Development Scheme.

Dated at Wellington, this 14th day of September, 1934.

A. T. NGATA,

Native Minister, Chairman of the Board.

SCHEDULE.

THE following lands situate in Te Mata and Maraekakaho Survey Districts:

D1. 1.			Area.				
Block.				A.	R.	Р.	
Pukerowhitu	2F 1	 		53	2	25	
,,	2F 3	 		3	0	0	

Including Additional Land in the Tikitere Development Scheme.

NOTICE is hereby given that pursuant to a resolution passed by the Native Land Settlement Board on the 23rd day of March, 1934, the lands mentioned in the Schedule hereto are subject to the provisions of section 522 of the Native Land Act, 1931, and are included in the Tikitere Development Scheme.

Dated at Wellington, this 27th day of September, 1934.

A. T. NGATA. Native Minister, Chairman of the Board.

SCHEDULE.

The following lands situate in the Rotoiti Survey District:-

Block.					Area.			
					Α.	R. P.		
Paehinahin	1a 2c				64	1 10		
,,	$2\mathrm{D}$				49	1 35		
,,	$2\mathbf{E}$				14	2 27		
,,	$2\mathbf{F}$				61	2 22		
,,	2n	• •	• •	• •	128	1 9		
Т	otal				318	1 23		

(This notice is published in substitution for and in lieu of a notice appearing in the New Zealand Gazette No. 23 of the 12th April, 1934, at page 978.)

Special Order made by the Eureka Drainage Board altering the Boundaries of the Tauwhare Subdivision of the Eureka Drainage District.

Department of Internal Affairs,

Wellington, 1st October, 1934.

THE following special order, made by the Eureka Drainage
Board, is published in accordance with the provisions of the Land Drainage Act, 1908, and amendments.

J. A. YOUNG, Minister of Internal Affairs.

(I.A. 1934/135/1.)

SPECIAL ORDER.

That the Board hereby resolves by way of special order to amend the boundaries of the Tauwhare Subdivision of the Board's district as provided for by section 16 of the Land Drainage Act, 1908, and that the boundaries of the Tauwhare Subdivision shall comprise all those lands within the Eureka Drainage District, in the County of Waikato, bounded by a line commencing at the south-eastern corner of Lot 1 on plan 13911, deposited in the office of the District Land Registrar at Auckland; thence along the south-eastern boundary of Lot 1 aforesaid and the south-eastern and south-western boundaries of Lot 3 on plan 13911 aforesaid, to and across a public road to the southern corner of Lot 2 on plan 9632 deposited as aforesaid; thence along the south-western boundary of Lot 2 aforesaid and the north-western boundaries of Lots 3 and 4 on plan 9632 aforesaid to the eastern corner of Lots 3 on plan 11764 deposited as aforesaid; thence along the north-eastern boundaries of Lots 3 and 4 on plan 11764 the north-eastern boundaries of Lots 3 and 4 on plan 11764 aforesaid; thence casterly along the road running along the northern boundary of Lots 2 and 1 on plan 11764 aforesaid to a road junction; and thence along the western boundary of Lot 27 on Land Transfer Plan 7244 and Lot 1 on Land Transfer Plan 5178; and thence easterly and north-easterly along the southern and eastern boundaries of the Eureka Subdivision of the Eureka Drainage District to the boundaries of the said district; and thence by that boundary in a south-easterly, south-westerly, and generally southerly direction to the southern boundary of the Board's district; thence south-west and generally north-west along the boundaries of the Eureka Drainage District to the point of commencement, and that the Tauwhare Subdivision continue to be represented the Eureka Drainage District to the point of commencement, and that the Tauwhare Subdivision continue to be represented by one member of the Board, and that this special order shall take effect as from the 11th September, 1934, and that this resolution be confirmed at a meeting to be held at the Board's office, No. 7 Wesley Chambers, Victoria Street, Hamilton, at 10.30 a.m. on Tuesday, 11th September, 1934, and that the clerk take all the necessary steps to give effect to this resolution. to this resolution.

I, Norman Gillard Gribble, Clerk to the Eureka Drainage Board, hereby certify that the above special order was passed at a duly constituted meeting of the Board held on 13th August, 1934, and confirmed, after being advertised as required, at a meeting held on 11th September, 1934.

N. G. GRIBBLE, Clerk, Eureka Drainage Board.